

No. 21-50327

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

ANDREW J. BRUCK, ACTING ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-cv-637

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
State Solicitor
ANGELA CAI
Deputy State Solicitor
MAYUR P. SAXENA
Assistant Attorney General
ERIN M. HODGE
JOHN T. PASSANTE
TIM SHEEHAN
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Attorney General's Office
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The District Court’s Order.....	9
A. This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction	9
B. This Court Lacks Authority To Issue Mandamus	12
1. <i>This Court Lacks Authority To Issue Orders Binding A Lawsuit That Is Currently Before An Out-Of Circuit Court</i>	12
2. <i>Appellants Cannot Obtain Mandamus Because They Have Other Adequate Means Of Seeking Relief</i>	20
3. <i>Appellants Have Not Properly Petitioned For Mandamus</i>	23
II. The District Court’s Severance-And-Transfer Order Was Not A Clear Abuse Of Discretion.....	25
A. The District Court Did Not Clearly Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Judicial Efficiency Supported Its Severance-And-Transfer Order	26

1. <i>The Order Below Promotes Judicial Efficiency Because Further Litigation On Jurisdictional Issues Would Only Exist In Texas</i>	26
2. <i>The Order Below Promotes Judicial Efficiency In Resolving The Merits Of This Case</i>	32
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Remaining Factors Favored Severance	36
C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Remaining Factors Favored Transfer To The District of New Jersey.....	41
1. <i>The Public Interest Factors Favor Transfer</i>	41
2. <i>The Private Interest Factors Also Favor Transfer</i>	46
D. The Attorney General Is Not A Necessary Party	47
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Agostini v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
729 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2013)14

Alstom Caribe, Inc. v. George P. Reintjes Co.,
484 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2007).....14

Arnold v. Garlock,
278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)14

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)15

Birmingham Fire Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Winegardner & Hammons, Inc.,
714 F.2d 548 (5th Cir. 1983)37

Boone v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
682 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1982)51

Brinar v. Williamson,
245 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2001)10

Bulkley & Assocs., LLC v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels.,
1 F.4th 346 (5th Cir. 2021)30

Butler v. Denka Performance Elastomer,
806 F. App’x 271 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Cain v. Graf,
161 F.3d 17, 1998 WL 654987 (10th Cir. 1998).....22

Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.,
620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010) 44, 48

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 20, 25

Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.,
 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)13

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....19

ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props., Inc.,
 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996)49

Davis Co. v. Emerald Casino, Inc.,
 268 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001)49

Defense Distributed v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.,
 972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020) 3, 35-36

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Drabik v. Murphy,
 246 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1957) 14, 15, 19

EEOC v. Neches Butane Prod. Co.,
 704 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1983)24

Ellis v. Barr,
 837 F. App’x 313 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10

Erly Industries v. M/V CHADA NAREE,
 226 F.3d 641, 2000 WL 1029002 (5th Cir. 2000).....19

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Singing River Health Sys.,
 850 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017)49

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....19

Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Ind., Inc.,
451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)18

Garber v. Randell,
477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973)11

Gulf Research & Dev. v. Harrison,
185 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1950)22

Hileman v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
115 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 1997)48

In re Air Crash Disaster at Fla. Everglades on Dec. 29, 1972,
549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977)16

In re al-Nashiri,
791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

In re Cty. of Orange,
262 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)49

In re Dalton,
733 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1984)22

In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.,
888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018)30

In re Gibson,
423 F. App'x 385 (5th Cir. 2011).....23

In re Lieb,
915 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990)10

In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.,
794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) *passim*

In re Sepulvado,
707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)11

In re Southwest Mobile Homes, Inc.,
317 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1963)13

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

In re Willy,
831 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1987)20

Krinsk v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
654 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)31

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 42-43

Magnetic Eng’g & Mfg. Co. v. Dings Mfg. Co.,
178 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1950)22

Mobil Oil Exploration Co. v. FERC,
814 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1987)16

Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.,
564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)30

Mut. Fire Ins. v. Booth,
24 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1994)24

Nascone v. Spudnuts, Inc.,
735 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1984)22

Nat’l Liab. & Fire Ins. Co. v. R & R Marine, Inc.,
756 F.3d 825 (5th Cir. 2014)36

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
473 U.S. 1301 (1985)..... 19, 20

Ormet Primary Aluminum Corp. v. Ballast Tech., Inc.,
436 F. App’x 297 (5th Cir. 2011)37

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....33

Persyn v. United States,
935 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1991) 8, 9, 10, 22

Pulitzer-Polster v. Pulitzer,
784 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)51

Republic Health Corp. v. Lifemark Hosps. of Fla., Inc.,
755 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1985)37

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943).....21

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....20

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros,
472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)27

Shugart v. Hawk,
39 F.3d 320, 1994 WL 612547 (5th Cir. 1994).....22

SongByrd, Inc. v. Estate of Grossman,
206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000)21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....19

Stroman Realty v. Wercinski,
513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Henderson,
915 F.3d 1127 (7th Cir. 2019)24

United States v. Hitchmon,
602 F.2d 689 (5th Cir. 1979)15

United States v. O’Neil,
709 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1983)18

Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
387 F. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2010)11

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)38

West Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local,
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985)16

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967).....25

Williams v. Reeves,
981 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2020)33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12919

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9(l)(2) *passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.04231

Other Authorities

15 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et. al., Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Jurisdiction
and Related Matters §§ 3914.12, 3855 (4th ed. 2021) 11, 17, 21

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 120.1039
22 C.F.R. § 121.139

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2124
Fed. R. App. P. 43 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 47, 48
N.J. Court Rule 2:12A-145
